FULL DATA REPORT- EMOTIONAL WELL-BEING SURVEY 2021
MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY

Introduction and methods:

The Emotional Well-being Survey is a pilot study ran out of the American College Health Foundation with the purpose of
examining the overall well-being of college campuses across the United States. Michigan State University was chosen as
a pilot school, therefore the survey was distributed in February 2021 and yielded 543 responses ranging students,
faculty, and staff. The data that follows was analyzed using SPSS statistical software and tests ran included Chi Square
and One-way ANOVA, and statistical significance was examined on the p >= 0.05 level.

Demographic Profile of the Sample:

Demographic data was cleaned and collapsed in order to ensure an adequate number of responses for utility of findings.
This section will outline the demographic breakdowns used in the tables and will explain how various variables were
collapsed. First, University affiliation includes MSU community members who identified in various categories- for
example some respondents identified as a student and staff member or a faculty and staff member. Therefore, the
percentages add up to over 100%. Gender identity is collapsed to women and man as we acknowledge that trans
women and trans men are women or men and identify as so. Additionally, when performing a crosstab on the question
“do you identify as transgender” and gender identity, all of the Spartans who are transgender identify within the women
or man categories. All demographic data could be further broken down if requested- these data are collapsed for overall
analysis.

University Affiliation: Sexual Orientation:

= Students- 48% = Straight/Heterosexual- Age:

= Staff-57% 87% = 18-22 years old- 34%

=  Faculty-23% = LGBTQ-13% = 23-30years old- 7%

= 31-40years old- 15%

Racial Identity: Gender Identity: = 41-50years old- 16%

= White- 81% =  Women-69% = 51 yearsand older- 25%

= People of Color- 19% = Man-29%

Findings:

Below are the analyzed data for the Emotional Wellbeing Survey. You will find the tables split by topic area and
categories within the survey, followed by general findings and statistically significant points to consider.

Table 1. Community & Belonging-Social Support by Demographic Characteristics: 2021

Please indicate the extent to which you agree with each statement: SINIVEESID AEE ILIARION Bacr SEX/GENDER SEALAL ORIENTATION AGE
I People of [ Woman, Man, Straight, 18-22 23-30 31-40 41-50 Sland
overall | o dents  Staff  Faculty | White 5 / / e Caraias
% Color Female Male Heterosexual yearsold yearsold yearsold yearsold over
Strongly Disagree 2.0% 2.5% 1.9% 1.8% 2.3% 1.0% 0.8% 44% * 2.2% 1.4% 2.8% 0.0% 2.4% 1.2% 1.5%
. . Disagree 19.4% 26.5% 15.4% 19.1% 18.9% 21.6% 15.1% 28.1% 18.5% 24.6% 23.9% 25.0% 23.2% 143% 12.8%
When | find myself in stressful ’ 6
situations, | look for social support. Neither Agree Nor Disagree 4.4% 4.3% 3.8% 6.4% 4.1% 5.9% 2.7% 8.8% 4.7% 1.4% 3.3% 2.5% 3.7% 3.6% 7.5%
? PR Agree 54.0% 50.0% 58.8% 50.0% 56.0% 45.1% 59.8% 41.9% 53.7% 59.4% 52.8% 55.0% 56.1% 61.9%  52.6%
Strongly Agree 20.1% 16.7% 20.0% 22.7% 18.7% 26.5% 21.6% 16.9% 20.9% 13.0% 17.2% 17.5% 14.6% 19.0%  25.6%
Strongly Disagree 0.9% 0.6% 0.8% 0.9% 0.9% 1.0% 11% 0.0% * 11% 0.0% 0.6% 0.0% 0.0% 1.2% 1.5%
Itis important to me to actively Disagree 1.7% 1.9% 0.8% 3.6% 1.8% 1.0% 1.4% 2.5% 1.3% 4.4% 1.7% 0.0% 1.2% 3.6% 1.5%
contribute to the happiness and Neither Agree Nor Disagree 5.2% 5.6% 5.4% 4.5% 4.1% 9.8% 4.6% 6.9% 5.0% 5.9% 4.5% 15.0% 7.3% 2.4% 3.8%
wellbeing of others. Agree 52.3% 55.6% 54.2% 43.6% 54.5% 43.1% 51.1% 54.1% 51.4% 60.3% 57.3% 55.0% 50.0% 54.8%  43.6%
Strongly Agree 39.9% 36.3% 38.8% 47.3% 38.7% 45.1% 41.9% 36.5% 41.3% 29.4% 36.0% 30.0% 41.5% 38.1%  49.6%
Strongly Disagree 1.3% 2.5% 0.8% 0.9% * 11% 2.0% 1.6% 0.0% * 1.3% 1.4% * 2.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 15% *
K Disagree 11.5% 18.6% 8.5% 7.3% 10.5% 16.0% 9.5% 16.5% 9.1% 26.1% 18.0% 15.0% 11.0% 7.1% 5.3%
1am comfortable accepting love
Bom others Neither Agree Nor Disagree 6.5% 7.5% 6.9% 3.7% 6.8% 5.0% 6.5% 7.0% 7.4% 1.4% 8.4% 2.5% 7.3% 6.0% 6.0%
) Agree 57.4% 54.0% 61.0% 56.0% 58.9% 51.0% 57.6% 56.3% 57.5% 59.4% 56.2% 70.0% 59.8% 63.1% 51.9%
Strongly Agree 23.2% 17.4% 22.8% 32.1% 22.6% 26.0% 24.9% 20.3% 24.7% 11.6% 15.2% 12.5% 22.0% 23.8% 35.3%
Strongly Disagree 1.1% 1.2% 0.8% 1.8% * 0.7% 2.9% 11% 0.6% * 11% 1.4% il 1.1% 2.5% 0.0% 0.0% 1.5% *
I — Disagree 10.7% 18.6% 7.7% 7.3% 9.8% 14.7% 8.1% 16.4% 9.5% 18.8% 18.4% 5.0% 8.5% 11.9% 3.8%
SRR P % Neither Agree Nor Disagree 4.4% 5.6% 3.5% 3.6% 4.6% 3.9% 3.5% 6.3% 4.3% 4.3% 5.0% 2.5% 4.9% 2.4% 4.5%
. Agree 57.2% 58.4% 60.4% 49.1% 59.1% 49.0% 56.9% 58.5% 56.6% 63.8% 58.7% 80.0% 59.8% 57.1%  49.6%
Strongly Agree 26.5% 16.1% 27.7% 38.2% 25.8% 29.4% 30.5% 18.2% 28.5% 11.6% 16.8% 10.0% 26.8% 28.6%  40.6%
* p<0.05




Points to consider:
o  When | find myself in stressful situations, | look for social support.
o 74% of the MSU community looks for social support in stressful situations
o More women (81%) than men (59%) seek social support in stressful situations
e |tisimportant to me to actively contribute to the happiness and wellbeing of others.
o 92% of the MSU community finds it important to actively contribute to the happiness and wellbeing of
others.
e | am comfortable accepting love from others.
o 81% of the MSU community is comfortable accepting love from others.
o Faculty (88%) and staff (84%) are more comfortable accepting love from others than students (71%)
o More women (83%) are comfortable accepting love than men (77%)
o Spartans who identify as straight/heterosexual (82%) are more comfortable accepting love from others
than their LGBTQIA+ peers (71%).
o As age increases, comfortability accepting love from others increases (71%-87%)
e | am comfortable expressing love to someone else.
o 84% of the MSU community is comfortable expressing love to someone else.
o Faculty (87%) and staff (88%) are more comfortable expressing love to others than students (75%)
o More women (87%) are comfortable accepting love than men (77%)
o Spartans who identify as straight/heterosexual (85%) are more comfortable expressing love to others
than their LGBTQIA+ peers (75%)
o 18-22 year olds are least comfortable expressing love to others (76%) whereas 23-30 year olds and 51
year olds are most comfortable expressing love to others (90%).

Table 2. Community & Belonging- Community/Relationships by Demographic Characteristics: 2021

N UNIVERSITY AFFILIATION RACE GENDER SEXUAL ORIENTATION AGE
During the past month, how often do you feel:
People of | Wi M Straight, 18-22 23-30 31-40 41-50 Sland
el Students  Staff Faculty White celb oman/ e/ olely LGBTQIA+ an
% Color Female Male Heterosexual yearsold vyearsold vyearsold vyearsold over
— Never 8.1% 14.8% 4.6% 7:3%; “* 5.9% 17.6% * 6.8% 11.3% 7.3% 13.0% * 12.8% 7.5% 8.6% 4.8% 3.0% *
That you belonged to a community (like
e G ARl S Monthly 22.6% 26.5% 20.5% 20.0% 22.1%  24.5% 21.9% 23.1% 20.5% 34.8% 26.7% 25.0% 19.8% 20.2% 18.8%
ighb gh ’;’ i G Weekly 36.9% 35.2% 36.3% 41.8% 39.0% 27.5% 35.7% 40.6% 37.1% 34.8% 37.2% 42.5% 37.0% 33.3% 39.1%
ngighibarhaod). Nearly Everyday | 32.4% | 235%  38.6% 20.9% 32.9%  30.4% 35.7% 25.0% 35.0% 17.4% 233%  250%  34.6%  417%  39.1%
Never 2.6% 3.8% 2.3% 1.8% * 1.6% 6.9% * 2.2% 3.2% 2.6% 2.9% * 3.4% 5.0% 3.8% 1.2% 0.8% *
That you had warm and trusting Monthly 11.4% 22.0% 6.6% 8.2% 9.7% 18.6% 9.7% 15.3% 9.8% 20.6% 19.6% 12.5% 10.0% 7.1% 3.8%
relationships with others. Weekly 29.2% 28.3% 27.8% 32.7% 28.7% 31.4% 27.0% 33.8% 28.0% 36.8% 31.3% 25.0% 26.3% 31.0% 29.3%
Nearly Everyday 56.8% 45.9% 63.3% 57.3% 60.0% 43.1% 61.1% 47.8% 59.7% 39.7% 45.8% 57.5% 60.0% 60.7%  66.2%

* p<0.05

Points to consider:
e During the past month, how often did you feel that you belonged to a community (like a social group, your
school, or your neighborhood).
o 92% of Spartans felt they belonged to a community in the past month
o Faculty (93%) and staff (95%) were more likely to feel they belonged to a community than students (85%)
o Members of the MSU community who identify as white (94%) were more likely to feel they belonged to a
community than members of the MSU community who identify as a Person of Color (82%)
o Spartans who identify as straight/heterosexual (93%) were more likely to feel they belonged to a
community than their LGBTQIA+ peers (87%)
o Spartans over the age of 40 were more likely to feel they belonged to a community
o During the past month, how often did you feel that you had warm and trusting relationships with others.
o 97% of Spartans felt they had warm and trusting relationships with others.
o Students were more likely to have a warm and trusting relationship monthly than faculty and staff who
were more likely to nearly everyday
o Members of the MSU community who identify as white (98%) were more likely to feel they had warm and
trusting relationship with others than members of the MSU community who identify as a Person of Color
(93%)



o Spartans who identify as straight/heterosexual were more likely to have warm and trusting relationships
nearly every day, while their LGBTQIA+ peers were more likely to have warm and trusting relationships
monthly.

Table 3. Community & Belonging- Worry/Anxiety by Demographic Characteristics: 2021

Over the past two weeks, how often have you UNIVERSITY AFFILIATION RACE GENDER SEXUAL ORIENTATION AGE
experienced any of the following: 1" Peapleof SUaEny. s % n 21
Overallle, dents Staff  Faculty | White 2 B e M el (Rl | a0 et 150 51and
% Color Female Male % years old years old years old yearsold over
Notatall | 122% | 56%  138% 17.3% *| 118% 137% 102%  169% 13.1% 58% 50%  50%  134%  13.1%  233% *
o e Several Days | 327% | 235%  365% 38.2% 323%  343% 326%  384% 338%  275% 222%  37S%  293%  369%  436%
2 HalforMore Days | 20.0% | 340%  202% 209% 305%  22.5% 307%  244% 8a%  319% 322%  375%  268%  310%  218%
NearlyEveryday | 26.1% | 37.0%  204% 236% B3%  29.0% 264%  244% 6% 348% 406%  200% 305% 190%  113%
Notatall | 285% | 148%  319% 400% *| 278%  314% 53%  363% 304%  174% | 128%  200%  317%  31.0% 466% *
Not being able to stop or control Several Days | 288% | 267%  319% 282% 301%  23.5% 305%  25.0% 87%  29.0% 239%  450%  284%  35T%  29.3%
worrying HalforMore Days | 253% | 327%  223% 209% 4% 206% 275%  206% BE% 246% 328%  125%  305%  238%  18.0%
NearlyEveryday | 17.4% | 27.8%  138% 109% 157%  245% 167%  18.1% 153%  29.0% 306%  225%  134%  95%  6.0%
Notatall | 187% | 7.4%  228% 255% *| 183%  206% 165%  238% *| 197%  130% | 78%  150%  183%  250%  30.8% *
Worrying too much about different Several Days | 324% | 267%  363% 345% 338%  26.5% 3% 288% 321%  203% 235%  375%  280%  321%  436%
things Half orMore Days | 28.1% | 35.8%  25.1% 245% 290%  245% 297%  263% 6% 348% 386%  225%  317%  310%  18.0%
NearlyEveryday | 207% | 321%  158% 155% 189%  284% 195%  213% 186%  3L9% 381%  250%  220%  119%  7.5%
Notatall | 31.9% | 228%  360% 336% 317%  327% 200%  384% 331%  23.2% 7% 275%  3L7%  373%  436% *
Being concerned that something bad Several Days | 27.8% | 27.2%  264% 33.6% 295%  208% 8E%  264% 8E%  23.2% 67%  400%  256%  253%  286%
might happen Half orMore Days | 23.7% | 29.0%  217% 209% 280%  228% 258%  195% 27%  319% B3%  250%  284%  217%  18.0%
NearlyEveryday | 165% | 210%  158% 118% 128%  238% 168%  157% 156%  207% 233%  75%  183%  157%  9.8%
et an hiiense o persiciink Notatall | 49.4% | 39.5%  515% 564% *| 513%  412% 259%  556% 517%  348% | 356% 500%  451%  60.7%  617% *
ol R i Several Days | 23.1% | 204%  25.0% 227% 235%  216% 253%  188% 28%  275% 233%  250%  256%  214%  233%
bt Half orMore Days | 159% | 21.0%  138% 145% 153%  18.6% 164%  15.0% 157%  145% 211%  150%  207%  119%  9.8%
i s NearlyEveryday | 116% | 191%  96%  64% 100% 18.6% 13%  106% 9.7% 23.2% 200% 100%  85%  60%  53%
Notatall | 49.7% | 33.3%  585% 514% *| s507%  455% | 484%  538% 523%  348% | 333%  450%  463%  63.9%  669% *
Fearing that you will embarrass SeveralDays | 265% | 265%  23.1% 349% 9% 248% 27.0%  256% W66%  275% 256%  400%  305%  229%  23.3%
yourself. Half orMore Days | 145% | 216%  135% 7.3% 151%  119% 157%  119% 1B8%  17.4% 1% 125%  17a%  96%  75%
NearlyEveryday | 23% | 185%  50% 6% 73%  17.8% 8o%  88% 7.3% 203% 200%  25%  61%  36%  23%
Notatall | 57.7% | 43.2%  623% 682% *| 500%  520% s69%  613% 595%  49.3% 406%  525%  500%  69.0% 789% *
Fearing that people will notice that Several Days | 200% | 267%  17.3% 19.1% 196%  216% 202%  194% 00%  188% 28%  300% 204%  155%  135%
you are anxious. HalforMore Days | 140% | 17.0%  146% 64% 139%  147% 128%  106% 131%  188% 194%  125%  220%  95%  60%
NearlyEveryday | 83% | 142%  58%  64% 75%  118% 8.1% 8.8% 7.3% 13.0% 172%  50%  37%  60%  15%

* p<0.05

Points to consider:
e QOver the past 2 weeks, how often have you felt nervous, anxious, or on edge.
o 88% of MSU community members have felt nervous, anxious, or on edge
o Students (94%) were more likely to feel nervous, anxious, or on edge than faculty (82%) and staff (86%)
o Spartans under the age of 30 were more likely to feel nervous, anxious, or on edge than those over the
age of 30
e Qver the past 2 weeks, how often have you not been able to stop or control worrying.
o 72% of the MSU community has not been able to stop or control worrying
o Students (85%) were more likely to not be able to stop or control worrying than faculty (60%) and staff
(68%).
o Spartans who identify as LGBTQIA+ (83%) were more likely to not be able to stop or control worrying than
those who identify as straight/heterosexual (70%)
o As age decreases, not being able to stop or control worrying increases (87% - 53%)
e Qver the past 2 weeks, how often have you worried too much about different things.
o 81% of the MSU community has worried too much about different things
o Women-identifying Spartans (84%) are more likely to worry too much about different things than man-
identifying Spartans (76%)
o Spartans who identify as LGBTQIA+ (87%) were more likely to worry too much about different things than
those who identify as straight/heterosexual (80%)
o As age decreases, worrying too much about different things increases (92% - 69%)
e Over the past 2 weeks, how often have you been concerned that something bad might happen.
o 68% of the MSU community has been concerned that something bad might happen
o As age decreases, being concerned that something bad might happen increases (78% - 56%)
e Over the past 2 weeks, how often have you felt an intense and persistent fear of a social situation in which people
might judge you.
o 51% of the MSU community has felt an intense and persistent fear of a social situation in which people
may judge them



o Students (61%) were more likely to feel an intense and persistent fear of social situations in which people
may judge them than faculty (44%) and staff (46%)
o Spartans who identify as LGBTQIA+ (65%) were more likely to feel an intense and persistent fear of social

situations in which people may judge them than those who identify as straight/heterosexual (48%)

e Over the past 2 weeks, how often have you feared that you will embarrass yourself.
o 50% of the MSU community has feared that you they will embarrass themselves
o Students (67%) were more likely to fear embarrassing themselves than faculty (47%) and staff (42%)
o Spartans who identify as white (49%) were less likely to fear embarrassing themselves than those who
identify as People of Color (55%)
o Spartans who identify as LGBTQIA+ (65%) were more likely fear embarrassing themselves than those who
identify as straight/heterosexual (48%)
o As age decreases, fearing that you will embarrass yourself increases (67% - 33%)
e Over the past 2 weeks, how often have you feared that people will notice that you are anxious.

o 42% of the MSU community has feared people will notice they are anxious
o Students (57%) were more likely to fear that people would notice they were anxious than faculty (32%)
and staff (38%)

Table 4. Coping & Stress Management- Coping Skills & Stress Management by Demographic Characteristics: 2021

Please respond about the extent to which
3 o UNIVERSITY AFFILIATION RACE GENDER SEXUAL ORIENTATION AGE
you agree with each statement: (1=
Disagree Strongly, 10=Agree Strongly) Overall Students Staff  Faculty | White People of | Woman/  Man/ Straight/ LGBTQIA+ 18-22 23-30 31-40 41-50 51and
Mean Color Female Male Heterosexual yearsold vyearsold yearsold yearsold over
| feel able to relax when | want to. 5.5 4.8 5.9 5,9 * 5.5 5.7 55 5.6 5.6 54 4.95 5.98 493 6.17 6.50 *
A x * x
Ingenaral; | fde ptimlsizabout the 6.1 52 64 67 61 62 6.1 6.0 63 49 530 6.00 561 636 7.0
future.
1 1% * * * *
Iamconfident in'my abilityito solve 72 6.4 75 7.8 72 74 72 7.3 7.4 6.1 6.38 7.33 6.99 780 802
problems that | might face in life.
| feel that | am laid-back about things. 43 5.2 3.8 43 * 4.2 49 * 4.1 4.8 4.2 4.8 5.16 4.55 4.00 4.29 331 *
When| find myssifinstresstul situstions, | . 6.0 69 69 66 67 6.4 7.0 6.8 57 5.86 7.03 6.24 694  7.43
take a problem-focused approach.
. — " . »
WHERLAnd Tvdsifinstrassfilattuations, ) .y 63 50 49 5.4 5.4 53 5.4 51 6.7 6.47 5.88 5.16 487 430
blame myself.
. . " * * *
Whenl find myseltimstresstul shuationsyl| . 6.8 48 43 52 59 55 49 5.1 6.8 6.86 5.40 466 448 4.04
wish for things to improve.
. SR % x
WhenLtind myselt instressful situstions; || 5 53 40 43 44 47 4.4 47 43 56 5.41 465 4.46 407 343
try to avoid the problem.

* p<0.05

Points to consider:

o |feel able to relax when | want to.
o The MSU community neither agrees or disagrees (5.5) that they are able to relax when they want to
o Staff and faculty (5.9) are more likely than students (4.8) to agree that they can relax when they want to
o Spartans over the age of 41 (6.17-6.50) are more likely than younger Spartans to agree that they can relax
when they want to
e In general, | feel optimistic about the future.
o The MSU community slightly agrees (6.1) that they feel optimistic about the future
o Staff (6.4) and faculty (6.7) are more likely than students (5.2) to agree that they feel optimistic about the
future
o Spartans over the age of 41 (6.36-7.20) are more likely than younger Spartans to agree that they feel
optimistic about the future
e | am confident in my ability to solve problems that | might face in life.
o The MSU community agrees (7.2) that they are confident in their ability to solve problems that they might
face
o Staff (7.5) and faculty (7.8) are more likely than students (6.4) to agree that they are confident in their

ability to solve problems that they might face



O

Spartans who identify as straight/heterosexual (7.4) are more likely than their LGBTQIA+ peers (6.1) to
agree that they are confident in their ability to solve problems that they might face

Spartans over the age of 41 (7.80-8.02) are more likely than younger Spartans to agree that they are
confident in their ability to solve problems that they might face

| feel that | am laid-back about things.

O
O

The MSU community slightly disagrees (4.3) that they are laid-back about things

Students (5.2) are more likely than faculty (4.3) and staff (3.8) to agree that they feel laid-back about
things

Spartans under the age of 23 (5.16) neither agreed or disagreed that they feel laid-back about things,
whereas Spartans who are over the age of 23 slightly disagreed/disagreed that they feel laid-back about
things

When | find myself in stressful situations, | take a problem-focused approach.

O

O

The MSU community slightly agrees (6.6) that they take a problem-focused approach in stressful
situations

Staff and faculty (6.9) are more likely than students (6.0) to agree that they take a problem-focused
approach in stressful situations

Spartans who identify as a man/male (7.0) agreed that they take a problem-focused approach in stressful
situations, whereas woman/female (6.4) only slightly agreed.

Spartans who identify as a straight/heterosexual (6.8) slightly agreed that they take a problem-focused
approach in stressful situations, whereas their LGBTQIA+ peers (5.7) neither agreed or disagreed.
Spartans over the age of 23 (6.24-7.43) are more likely than younger Spartans to slightly agree or agree
that they can relax when they want to

When | find myself in stressful situations, | blame myself.

O
O

O

The MSU community neither agrees or disagrees (5.4) that they blame themselves in stressful situations
Students (6.3) slightly agree that in stressful situations they blame themselves, whereas faculty (4.9) and
staff (5.0) neither agreed or disagreed

Spartans who identify as a straight/heterosexual (5.1) neither agreed or disagreed that they blame
themselves in stressful situations, whereas their LGBTQIA+ peers (6.7) slightly agreed.

Spartans over the age of 23 are more likely to disagree that they blame themselves in situations (5.88-
4.30), whereas Spartans under 23 slightly agree

When | find myself in stressful situations, | wish for things to improve.

O

O

O

The MSU community neither agrees nor disagrees (5.3) that they wish for things to improve in stressful
situations

Students (6.8) slightly agree that they wish for things to improve in stressful situations, whereas faculty
(4.3) and staff (4.8) slightly disagree

Spartans who identify as a straight/heterosexual (5.1) neither agreed nor disagreed that they wish for
things to improve in stressful situations, whereas their LGBTQIA+ (6.8) slightly agreed.

Spartans over the age of 23 are more likely to disagree that they blame themselves in situations (5.40-
4.04), whereas Spartans under 23 slightly agree

When | find myself in stressful situations, | try to avoid the problem.

(@)
(@)

The MSU community slightly disagrees (4.4) that they try and avoid the problem in stressful situations
Students (5.3) neither agree nor disagree that they try and avoid the problem in stressful situations,
whereas faculty (4.3) and staff (4.0) slightly disagree

Spartans who identify as a straight/heterosexual (4.3) slightly disagree that they try and avoid the
problem in stressful situations, whereas their LGBTQIA+ peers (5.6) neither agreed nor disagreed
Spartans over the age of 23 are more likely to disagree that try and avoid the problem in stressful
situations (4.65-3.43), whereas Spartans under 23 neither agree nor disagree



Table 5. Coping & Stress Management- Stress level by Demographic Characteristics: 2021

UNIVERSITY AFFILIATION RACE GENDER SEXUAL ORIENTATION AGE
P le of | Wi M igh - -30 -4 41-50

Overall Students. Staff | Faculty | White eople of 'oman/ an/ Straight/ LGBTQIA: 18-22 23-3 31-40 1-5i 51 and

Mean Color Female Male Heterosexual yearsold yearsold vyearsold yearsold over
Time pressures are a part of my life. * %
(1=Not at all a part of my life, 10=Very 7.7 8.2 7.5 7.6 7.8 7.6 7:9 7.4 7.7 7.9 8.2 7.4 7.8 7.9 71
much a part of my life)

. 1#ad 11 * *

Hour sttessful I8 your 27 (1=Not st al 6.8 7.2 65 67 68 68 6.9 65 6.8 71 7.2 6.7 6.9 7.0 6.0
stressful, 10=Very stressful)

* p<0.05

Points to consider:
Time pressures are a part of my life.
The MSU community believes that time pressures are a part of their lives (7.7)
Students (8.2) were more likely to feel that time pressures are a part of their lives than faculty (7.6) and

staff (7.5)

the age of 23 (7.9-7.1)

°
@)
@)
O
[ ]

O
O

How stressful is your life?
The MSU community found their lives to be slightly stressful (6.8)
Students (7.2) were more likely to feel their lives are stressful than faculty (6.7) and staff (6.5)

Spartans under the age of 23 (7.2) and between 41-50 years old (7.0) were more likely to feel their lives

are stressful than Spartans who are 23-40 years old (6.7) and 51 and over (6.0)

le 6. Purpose & Meaning- Purpose by Demographic Characteristi

Younger Spartans (8.2) were more likely to feel time pressures are a part of their lives than Spartans over

UNIVERSITY SEXUAL
: RO AFFILIATION HACE GENDER ORIENTATION aoE
View of purpose and meaning in your life. e
Peopl traight . . v o
Overall|Students  Staff  Faculty | ‘White on ey Bremeaibisrd Heterosenu LGETOIA+ 1822 28:30 3140 850 Sland
5 of Color | Female Male ol yearsold yearsold yearsold yearsold over
How clear is your sense of Notatallclear [ 3.0 || 183 584 27% 7| 3w 87 754 NI Y[ 5% 171 198% 254 854 12x 234 T
purpose in your life? Somewhatclear |d46.24( S0.04 4814 36.4% 45.5% 49.5% 43.3% 3814 43.2% 62.97% 50.5% 60.0x S54.94 4764 3234
g Clear |d44.8%| 317 462/ 60.9%4 4557 417 4322 50.0% 43.2% 20.0% 23974 3754 3664 5124 654%
How well do you understand Don‘tunderstand atall | 5.0 || 104 354 094 ™| 454 684 3.5%4 69~ * 394 .4 1.5% 0.0 B.14 00z 08z %
what gives your life Somewhatunderstand | 413 || S6.14  36.54 30.04 414 40874 43.2% 3694 37.0% B7.14 58.8x 4754 4154 3814 20.3%
meaning? Understand [ S3.82 | 3354 60.04 6914 S4.1% 5247 53.4%  56.3% 53.1% 2147 2974 5254 S24x4  B194  T89%
How confident are you that Mot confident | 13.14 614 1434 2007 7| N24 214x | N84 1644 15.1%4 147 5.5% 25% 14.67 954 2654~
you have discovered a Somewhat confident | 58.0:4( 46.0:4 614X 6824 612 44.7% 5914 S6.6% 6137 3717 4537 6754 5494 7864 614X
satisfying purpose in your Confident | 28.8% | 47.94 24.34 N1.84 27.6 34.04 23.0.  27.0% 23.5% 614 43.22 300 3054 M9 1214
How clearly do you Motatallclear | 572 || 1284 314 19% ™| 53x 784 4.34 TEL T 4.1 1714 1267 2.5% 3.7 0ox 234 T
understand what it is that Somewhatclear |42.34( S3.004 4004 3154 43.27 38.8% 44.02  38.0% 39.74 85.74 88.5% 4254 4514 3694 2824
makes your life worthwhile? Clear | 5197 | 34.14 5694 6674 S16%  53.4% S174 54.4% 56.2 271 319 S50 5124 6314 6354
How hard are you working to Motatallhard | 157 || 0624 234 097 144 19 13% 194 157 147 0.5% 2.5% 2.4% 12 15%
make your long-term aims a Somewhathard | 39.4% || 37.2%4 4274 3554 40.2». 3594 1.0 3564 36.3% 5714 38574 2004 4634 T4 4214
reality? Quitehard | 5914 || 62.22 550/ 63.6% S8.4x 6214 5764 6254 62.2% 414 610 T7.5% S12%  ST14 56.4%
How much effort are you Almostroeffort | 137 || 12 194 0.0 162  0.0% 16%  06% 13% 14 it 00x% 124 24x 0.8%
putting into making your Someeffort | 35.2% | 37.2% 3694 2914 35.2 35.04 38.14 30,04 3314 48.6% 3574 2254 4274 3694 3384
goals areality? Quite abitof effort | 63.5/4 | 6164 6124 7094 63.2% B5.04 60.3x% 63.4% 65.67 50.0 63.2x 7154 S614 B0V 6544
How engaged are you in Mot at allengaged | 184 374 124 00x T| 18x 194 134 31 1374 4.3% 274 2.5% 0.0 124 0.8%
carrying out the plans that Somewhatengaged | 35.04( 35.4% 40.0% 24.5% 34.8% 3594 36.74 30.6% 34.27 42.9% 357 3004 4274 3694 3234
you set for yourself? Engaged | 63.24| 610 5884 7554 63.4% B2.14 61974 B6.34 64.5% 52.9% B15% 6754 5734 6194 6694
Yhat portion of your daily MNoneofmydaily | 4.6 || 494 504 36% 48% 3.9% 467  5.0% 4.1/ 7% 4.4 25% 3% T 237
activites move you closer to Someof mydaily |60.6/4( 56.74 63.8% 60.0% 60.7% 60.2% Bl 53.4% 53.8%4 68.62 539 60.0x 610 6554 6174
your long-term aims? Mostof mydaily | 3d.84 || 38.4% 3124 3644 34.5% 3594 34.34 35674 36.1%4 24.3% 3574 3754 3T 274Y 364
How often do you hope to Almostmever | 2.0 || 18z 08« 554 7| 114 S58x 6% 25% 19% 2.9% 184 00x 12 24w 23%
leave the world better than Sometimes | 25.4% | 28.04 24.64 25.5% 24.87 28.2% 23974 3007 24.97 3147 280 300 2684 2624 214
you found it? Frequently | 7262 7012 74.6/ 6314 7414 B6.0% 7457  BT.S% 7317 B65.7%4 7034 7000 T20x T4 TETA
Hov often do you find Almostnever | 2.2 || 3.0  19% 184 214 29% 164 3% 19% 4.3% 274 504 12e 124 15%
yourself hoping that you will Sometimes | 3144 || 29.34 3444 2914 34 31 29.0x  375% 3214 28.67 3087 2004 3414 3494 3534
make a meaningful Frequently | B6.4X|[ B7.74 6374 6314 B66.5% B6.04 69.4% 53.4% 65.9% B7.1% B6.5% 75.04 B46x B394 6324
How often do you hope that Almostnever | 114 || 24%  0dx  09% 7| 024 49% 08% 13 13% 0.0 114 254 24x  00x%  00% %
the work that you do Sometimes | 1862 | 23.84 19.2/4 10.9% 1Bz 1B.5% 15.8% 2564 18.9% 1717 2474 1807 2444 1314 1434
positively influences Frequently [80.3| 73.8% 804x 88.2% 80.7 T8.6% 834 T34 73.8% 82.9%4 7424 8254 7324 8694 8574
How important is it for you Mot atallimportant | 0.4% || 0.6+  04x  0.0% 0.2z  10% 0.3% 0.0% 0.4% 0.0% 0.5% 0.0% 0.0 00x 00x ~
to make the world a better Somewhatimportant | 2102 || 26.2%  20.0% 17.3% 2187 17.5% 19.3% 2564 20.6% 24.3% 258% 2254 1594 B4 21874
place in some way? Important | 78.6% || 73.22 7364 8274 78.02 8164 804 Td.4x 78.9% 75.74 736 IS4 8414 8334 Te2X

" p<0.0S




Points to consider:
o How clear is your sense of purpose in your life?
o 91% of the MSU community thinks their sense of purpose in life is clear or somewhat clear
o Students (82%) were less likely than Faculty (97%) and staff (94%) to believe their sense of purpose in life
is clear or somewhat clear
o Women-identified Spartans (92%) were more likely than their male peers (88%) to believe their sense of
purpose in life is clear or somewhat clear
o Spartans who identify as straight/heterosexual (93%) were more likely than their LGBTQIA+ peers (83%)
to believe their sense of purpose in life is clear or somewhat clear
o 80% of Spartans under the age of 22 believe their sense of purpose in life is clear or somewhat clear,
whereas Spartans over the age of 23 ranged from 91%-99%
o How well do you understand what gives your life meaning?
o 95% of the MSU community somewhat understands or understands what gives their lives meaning
o Students (90%) were less likely than Faculty (99%) and staff (94%) to somewhat understand or
understand what gives their lives meaning
o Women-identified Spartans (96%) were more likely than their male peers (93%) to somewhat understand
or understand what gives their lives meaning
o Spartans who identify as straight/heterosexual (96%) were more likely than their LGBTQIA+ peers (89%)
to somewhat understand or understand what gives their lives meaning
o 89% of Spartans under the age of 22 somewhat understand or understand what gives their lives meaning,
94% of Spartans from age 31-40 years old somewhat understand or understand what gives their lives
meaning, whereas Spartans who are 23-30 years old and above 41 range from 99-100% understanding
e How confident are you that you have discovered a satisfying purpose in your life?
o 87% of Spartans are confident or somewhat confident that they have discovered a satisfying purpose in
their lives
o Students (94%) were more likely than Faculty (80%) and staff (86%) to be somewhat confident or
confident that they have discovered a satisfying purpose in their lives
o Spartans who identify as white (89%) were more likely than People of Color (79%) at MSU to be
somewhat confident or confident that they discovered a satisfying purpose in their lives
o Spartans who identify as straight/heterosexual (85%) were less likely than their LGBTQIA+ peers (99%) to
feel somewhat confident or confident that they had discovered a satisfying purpose in their lives
o Spartans who are 31-40 years old or above 51 were less likely to feel confident that they discovered a
satisfying purpose in their lives
o 23-30-year old’s were the most confident (98%) that they had discovered a satisfying purpose in their
lives
e How clearly do you understand what it is that makes your life worthwhile?
o 94% of the MSU community believes it is somewhat clear or clear what makes their lives worthwhile
o Students (87%) were less likely than Faculty (98%) and staff (97%) to believe it was somewhat clear or
clear what makes their lives worthwhile
o Women-identified Spartans (96%) were more likely than their male peers (92%) to believe it was
somewhat clear or clear what makes their lives worthwhile
o Spartans who identify as straight/heterosexual (96%) were more likely than their LGBTQIA+ peers (83%)
to believe it was somewhat clear or clear what makes their lives worthwhile
o Spartans who are under 22 years old (87%) were less likely than those over 23 years old (96%-100%) to
believe it was somewhat clear or clear what makes their lives worthwhile
o How hard are you working to make your long-term aims a reality?
o 98% of the MSU community is working somewhat hard or quite hard to make their long-term aims a
reality
o How much effort are you putting into making your goals a reality?
o 99% of the MSU community is putting some effort or quite a bit of effort into making their goals a reality
e How engaged are you in carrying out the plans that you set for yourself?



o

98% of the MSU community is somewhat engaged or engaged in carrying out the plans that they have set
for themselves

Students (96%) were less likely than Faculty (100%) and staff (99%) to be somewhat engaged or engaged
in carrying out the plans that they have set for themselves

e  What portion of your daily activities move you closer to your long-term aims?

o

93% of the MSU community says at least some of their daily activities move them closer to their long-
term aims

¢ How often do you hope to leave the world better than you found it?

@)
@)

o

98% of the MSU community sometimes or frequently hopes to leave the world better than they found it
Faculty (94%) were less likely than students (98%) and staff (99%) to sometimes or frequently hope to
leave the world better than they found it

Women-identified Spartans (99%) were more likely than their male peers (94%) to sometimes or
frequently hope to leave the world better than they found it

¢ How often do you find yourself hoping that you will make a meaningful contribution to the world?

o

98% of the MSU community sometimes or frequently hopes they will make a meaningful contribution to
the world

e How often do you hope that the work you do positively influences others?

O
O

99% of the MSU community sometimes or frequently hopes their work will positively influence others
Students (98%) were less likely than Faculty and Staff (99%) to sometimes or frequently hope the work
they do will positively influence others

e How important is it for you to make the world a better place in some way?

(0]

99.5% of the MSU community finds it somewhat important or important to make to make the world a
better place in some way

Table 7. Subjective Wellbeing- Life Satisfaction by Demographic Characteristics: 2021

Indicate your agreement with each items by selecting your response UNIVERSITY AFFILIATION RACE GENDER SEXUAL ORIENTATION AGE
to each statement: el P White  PeoPleof | Woman/  Man/ Straight/ e 18-22 23-30 31-40 4150 Sland
% ueents : acilty e Color Female Male Heterosexual s yearsold yearsold yearsold yearsold over
Strongly Disagree 5.9% 11.7% 3.9% 1.8% * 4.1% 13.6% * 5.1% 7.0% 4.3% 17.1% 2 11.6% 5.1% 3.7% 1.2% 1.5% *
In most ways my life is close to Disagree 26.3% 30.9% 22.4%  27.5% 25.9% 28.2% 27.0% 25.3% 23.9% 40.0% 33.7% 28.2% 30.9% 20.5% 17.3%
i Neither Agree Nor Disagree 14.1% 18.5% 13.5% 9.2% 14.2% 13.6% 13.5% 15.2% 13.7% 17.1% 17.7% 10.3% 9.9% 14.5% 11.3%
ideal, Agree 49.4% 37.0% 55.2%  56.0% 51.6% 39.8% 50.1% 48.7% 53.6% 24.3% 34.8% 53.8% 51.9% 60.2% 62.4%
Strongly Agree 4.3% 1.9% 5.0% 5.5% 4.1% 4.9% 4.3% 3.8% 4.6% 1.4% 2.2% 2.6% 3.7% 3.6% 7.5%
Strongly Disagree 4.1% 8.0% 3.1% 0.0% * 3.0% 8.7% * 4.0% 3.8% 2.2% 17.1% * 8.8% 2.6% 3.7% 1.2% 0.8% *
The conditions of my life are Disagree 17.8% 18.5% 16.6% 19.1% 18.1% 16.5% 18.3% 16.4% 16.2% 24.3% 19.3% 15.4% 21.0% 14.3% 17.3%
exeallant: Neither Agree Nor Disagree 13.5% 17.9% 11.2% 13.6% 12.4% 18.4% 14.3% 11.9% 13.2% 17.1% 17.7% 17.9% 13.6% 13.1% 7.5%
Agree 54.8% 46.3% 61.4%  53.6% 56.3% 438.5% 54.2% 57.2% 58.0% 35.7% 44.8% 59.0% 54.3% 65.5% 59.4%
Strongly Agree 9.8% 9.3% 7.7% 13.6% 10.3% 7.8% 9.2% 10.7% 10.4% 5.7% 9.4% 5.1% 7.4% 6.0% 15.0%
Strongly Disagree 4.1% 9.3% 1.9% 1.8% * 3.0% 87% * 3.8% 5.0% 2.8% 12.9% % 10.5% 0.0% 3.7% 0.0% 0.0% *
Disagree 21.3% 30.2% 17.4% 15.5% 20.4% 25.2% 13.1% 25.2% 18.8% 35.7% 28.2% 28.2% 25.9% 13.1% 11.3%
I am satisfied with life. Neither Agree Nor Disagree 10.6% 13.6% 8.9% 10.0% 11.2% 7.8% 11.1% 8.8% 10.0% 14.3% 14.9% 5.1% 8.6% 8.3% 10.5%
Agree 53.9% 40.7% 62.2%  55.5% 54.7% 50.5% 55.8% 50.9% 57.1% 32.9% 38.7% 53.8% 53.1% 66.7% 66.2%
Strongly Agree 10.2% 6.2% 9.7% 17.3% 10.8% 7.8% 10.2% 10.1% 11.3% 4.3% 7.7% 12.8% 8.6% 11.9% 12.0%
Strongly Disagree 3.1% 6.2% 2.3% 0.9% * 2.1% 7.8% * 1.9% 6.3% 2.2% 10.0% * 7.2% 2.6% 2.5% 1.2% 0.0% *
. Disagree 15.9% 29.0% 10.4% 9.1% 15.6% 17.5% 14.8% 17.0% 13.9% 28.6% 26.0% 23.1% 13.6% 10.7% 6.0%
So-far Ihiave g.ott-en thelipontant Neither Agree Nor Disagree 10.6% 14.2% 8.1% 10.9% 9.4% 15.5% 11.9% 8.2% 10.2% 14.3% 14.9% 10.3% 9.9% 8.3% 7.5%
things [ want in life. Agree 55.0% 42.0% 62.5% 57.3% 57.0% 46.6% 56.6% 51.6% 57.1% 40.0% 41.4% 51.3% 59.3% 64.3% 64.7%
Strongly Agree 15.4% 8.6% 16.6%  21.8% 16.0% 12.6% 14.8% 17.0% 16.7% 7.1% 10.5% 12.8% 14.8% 15.5% 21.8%
Strongly Disagree 10.7% 16.7% 7.3% 9.1% * 8.5% 20.4% * 8.4% 14.5% * 8.2% 27.1% 2% 18.2% 7.7% 7.4% 7.1% 5.3%
o " Disagree 35.6% 38.9% 34.0% 34.5% 35.0% 37.9% 34.2% 39.0% 34.0% 41.4% 34.8% 30.8% 38.3% 32.1% 37.6%
If 1 could live my life over, | would B ) : 5 5 i e A E i e n X i
change almost nothing. Neither Agree Nor Disagree 10.4% 12.3% 10.4% 6.4% 10.3% 10.7% 10.2% 11.3% 10.8% 8.6% 12.2% 17.9% 8.6% 11.9% 6.0%
Agree 35.7% 26.5% 40.5%  40.0% 38.4% 24.3% 39.9% 27.0% 38.3% 21.4% 28.2% 33.3% 37.0% 41.7% 42.9%
Strongly Agree 7.6% 5.6% 7.7% 10.0% 7.8% 6.8% 7.3% 8.2% 8.7% 1.4% 6.6% 10.3% 8.6% 7.1% 8.3%

* p<0.05

Points to consider:
e In most ways my life is close to ideal.

O
O

53% of the MSU community agrees that in most ways their lives are close to ideal

Students (39%) are less likely than faculty (62%) and staff (60%) to agree in most ways their lives are close
to ideal

Spartans who identify as white (56%) are more likely than Spartans who identify as People of Color (45%)
to agree that in most ways their lives are close to ideal



O

O

Spartans who identify as straight/heterosexual (59%) are more likely than their LGBTQIA+ peers (25%) to
agree that in most ways their lives are close to ideal
As age goes up, agreeing that in most ways their lives are close to ideal goes up (37%-70%)

e The conditions of my life are excellent.

O
O

O

65% of the MSU community agrees that the conditions of their lives are excellent

Students (55%) are less likely than faculty (67%) and staff (69%) to agree that the conditions of their lives
are excellent

Spartans who identify as white (66%) are more likely than Spartans who identify as People of Color (57%)
to agree that the conditions of their lives are excellent

Spartans who identify as straight/heterosexual (68%) are more likely than their LGBTQIA+ peers (42%) to
agree that the conditions of their lives are excellent

As age goes up, agreeing that the conditions of their lives are excellent goes up (54%-74%)

e | am satisfied with life.

O

O

@)

@)

@)

64% of the MSU community agrees that they are satisfied with life

Students (47%) are less likely than faculty (73%) and staff (72%) to agree that they are satisfied with life
Spartans who identify as white (66%) are more likely than Spartans who identify as People of Color (59%)
to agree that they are satisfied with life

Spartans who identify as straight/heterosexual (68%) are more likely than their LGBTQIA+ peers (37%) to
agree that they are satisfied with life

As age goes up, agreeing that they are satisfied with life goes up (47%-79%)

e Sofar | have gotten the important things | want in life.

O
O

@)

@)

O

70% of the MSU community agrees that they have gotten the important things they want in life
Students (49%) are less likely than faculty (79%) and staff (80%) to they have gotten the important things
they want in life

Spartans who identify as white (73%) are more likely than Spartans who identify as People of Color (60%)
to agree that they have gotten the important things they want in life

Spartans who identify as straight/heterosexual (74%) are more likely than their LGBTQIA+ peers (47%) to
agree that they have gotten the important things they want in life

As age goes up, agreeing that they have gotten the important things they want in life goes up (52%-87%)

o If I could live my life over, | would change almost nothing.

O

44% of the MSU community agrees that if they could live their lives over, they would change almost
nothing

Students (36%) are less likely than faculty (50%) and staff (49%) to agree that if they could live their lives
over, they would change almost nothing

Spartans who identify as white (46%) are more likely than Spartans who identify as People of Color (31%)
to agree that if they could live their lives over, they would change almost nothing

Women-identified Spartans (47%) are more likely than their male peers (35%) to agree that if they could
live their lives over, they would change almost nothing

Spartans who identify as straight/heterosexual (47%) are more likely than their LGBTQIA+ peers (22%) to
agree that if they could live their lives over, they would change almost nothing



Table 8. Depression/Loneliness by Demographic Characteristics: 2021

UNIVERSITY SEXUAL
Over the past two weeks, how often have you experienced AFFILIATION RACE GENDER ORIENTATION AGE
any of the following: —— -
Oueral|| Studerts  Staff Faculy e eople of | ‘\Woman! Man! Straight! LGBTOIA+ 18-22  23-30 3140 41-50 Sland
% Color Female  Male Heterosexual yearsold yearsold yearsold yearsold over
Motatall [ 36.0x| 24.54 40.8% 4184 ™| 37dx 301« 34.9% 3904 T 38.8% wrs | 2474 3337 37 3574 534% T
Feeling depressed SeveralDays | 3127 || 27.00 3354 3184 3014 3594 3247 3024 32.87% 24.37% 264 3334 3184 3214 33174
Half orMore Days | 2294 28.24 1364 218% 2304 223% 247 17.0% 20.9% 34.3% 2914 2564 2444 274x 1207
NearlyEveryday | 10.0x || 20.2%  6.2% 4.5% 96% N 8.0 13.8% 7.5% 24.3% 19.8% 774 6.1 484 154
Motatall | 2304 || 124 2774 2734 ™| 2374 20674 18.5% 3424 " 2514 0.0 .67 2374 2074 2864 3614 T
Feeling sad SeveralDays | 40.74 (| 34.874 4314 44.5% 404 d42.27% 45.4 3107 42.07 32.97% 34.3% 3167 39.04 42974 5044
Half orMore Days | 25. 74| 3234 2274 2274 2584 25.5% 2r2v 2157 24.9% 3.4 3314 3684 3294 238x  N3%
MearlyEveryday | 10.4% || 2054 654 554 1004 Nex 8.9% 13.3% 8.0% 25.7% 2107 T.9% 7.3% 484  2.3%
Motatall | S6.14 || 3644 64.6% 6504 | STT4 4954 | 5674 5574 60.5% 2754 | 36854 4874 5374 BT94 TT4x T
Feeling like nothing can SeveralDays | 2267 | 2961 1924 2027 23.374 1947 2234 2224 2127 33.3%4 26,54 2824 2324 22684 1134
make you happy HalforMore Days | 5.7 || 23.54 1234 M.94 W4 2147 16.74 13.97 9.7 2177 24.97% 2057 19.5% 9.5% 3.0%4
Mearly Everyday | 5.6 10.5% 384 2874 4.67 9774 4.3% 8.27% 3774 7.4 12.2% 267 374 0.0 2.3%
Motatall | 78.6:| 6200 85.0x 87.3% ™| 8064 63.9% °| 80.2% 74.8%4 83.0% S14x | B04x TS 8174 T4 NI T
Thinking that others would SeveralDays | 12.4% || 1964  10.4% B6.4x% n8x 14674 n3z 1.7 10.6% 24.3% 19.8%  15.4x 122% 487  B.8%
be better off without you Half or More Days | 5.7 1.0 2774 5574 S.0% 8.74 S.9%4 S.04 4.7 10,02 1n.5% 2.6% 374 3674 157
MNearly Everyday | 3.3% 747 194 094 2.5% 6.8 2.7 4.47% 174 14.3% 8.2 267 247 0.0 0.0
P Motatall [ 5137 | 33.1% 60.8% 54.54 7| S264 4564 52.37%  47.8% 53.4% 374 | 3194 S513% 4274 5354 TS24 T
Feel I h I
- ",‘fie’:’:s e SeverslDays |29.7| 3252 27.7% 38z | 296x 301 | 2984 308% 6% 21 335% 333% 378x%  298% 203%
: - ’ » Half orMore Days | 12.2% || 19.6% 854 91 1217 12.6% 1217 13.2% .47 15.77% 20,37 10.3% 13.4% 9.5% 4.5%
i MearlyEveryday | 6.8% || 14.7% 31«  45x 57 N 594  82x 457 214% 3% 5% B 124 0.0%
MNotatall [ 57.9%| 4172 64.6% 6454 ™| S39.74 5054 7| 5874 S6.0%4 61.02 3T | 4074 4BV B4BM TO.24 B84 T
Feeling like you don’t have SeveralDays | 19.9% || 17.242  215% 200 200 13.4% 206%  18.2% 20.5% 1714 B4 3534 2074 185 218%
friends. HalforMore Days | 127 || 20.2% 10,0 914 1284 1267 1n.8% 15.174 1.4 2147 18.2% 12.8% 9.87%4 13.1% 757
Mearly Everyday | 9.4 20,97 3.84 64x T.5% 17.5% 8.874 10,7 T 24.3% 21.4% 2.6% 4.97 12% 2.3%
MNotatall [ 52.3%| 37.4% 6027 54.54 7| S464 4274 7| 5194 5284 54.9% 343z | 3574 5384 S73% 6674 6064 T
Feeling left out SeveralDays | 224% | 2154 2204 25.5% 2267 2147 2424 1834 23.1% 7% 2367 194 2334 1B0x 1874
9 HalforMore Days | 17.9 || 27.04 14.34 1274 17.84 18.4% 15.0 17.67% 16.2 30.04 26.4% 23174 9.87%4 nax 1874
MNearly Everyday | 7.4 1417 3574 T34 5.0% 17.5% 5.9%4 10,7 S.8% 18.6% 14.3% S5.1% 3.7 2.4% 3.0%
MNotatall [ 27.74| 2094 3124 284% | 2834 2524 2667  28.9% 23674 3% | 8B4 2564 2364 2984 3614 T
Feeling isolated from SeveralDays | 27.74 (| 2214 3274 2574 28.34 2524 2824 2774 29.87% 17174 231 2567 2124 2984 3384
others. Half orMore Days | 25.74| 28.8%  23.84 23.9% 2657 22.3% 280 208% 24.2% 35.7% 2974 308x 2224 28B4 2114
MNearlyEveryday | 18.9% || 28.24 1234 22.0% 8.9 272 172 2267 16.4% 32.9% 286 1794 2104 N3% 904
Motatall |d48.4x7| 3194 5314 B00x T| S0.2x 406 | 483 478x T 5167 275% | 3284 3424 4764 5364 6324 7
Feeling like no one SeveralDays | 25.04| 26.9% 2654 19.14 2534 2384 284x 1857 24.8% 27.5% 250 2637 3664 2504 1884
understands you. Half orMore Days | 18.4% || 21.9%  18.9% 17.3% 18.3% 18.8% 1774 204% 17.9% 23.2% 23.9% 2897 18344 2024 120%
Mearly Everyday | 8.2 19.4% 3574 364 6.2 16.87 5.6 13.4% S.6%4 2177 18.3% 10.5% 247 1274 0.0
Motatall [ 56.9%| 46.3% 625% 57.3% | 5964 4504 7| 5734 5574 60.4% 343 | 4514 5354 6224 6554 6324 7
Feeling exhausted SeveralDays | 22.04| 1854 22874 26.4% 2194 225% 2457 17 212% 2717 220 B2 2804 2024 2114
Halformoredays | 13.3% | 2104 10,04 10,0 1264 BT 12.6% 15.2% 12.6% 18.6%4 20.3% 13.5% T.3% 1074 N34
MNearlyEveryday | 7.8% || 4.2 464 644 59% 1574 564 1204 5.8%4 20,0 1264 108x 24x 364 45%

“p<0.05

Points to consider:
e Over the past 2 weeks, how often have you experienced feeling depressed.
o 64% of the MSU community has felt depressed at some point in the past 2 weeks
o Students (75%) are more likely than staff (59%) and faculty (58%) to feel depressed at some point in the
past 2 weeks
o Women-identified Spartans (65%) are more likely than male-identified Spartans (61%) to feel depressed
at some point in the past 2 weeks
o Spartans who identify as heterosexual/straight (61%) are less likely than Spartans who identify as
LGBTQIA+ (83%) to have felt depressed at some point in the past 2 weeks
o As age increases, feeling depressed in the past 2 weeks decreases (75%-47%)
e Over the past 2 weeks, how often have you experienced feeling sad.
o 77% of the MSU community has felt sad at some point in the past 2 weeks
o Students (88%) are more likely than staff (72%) and faculty (73%) to feel sad at some point in the past 2
weeks
o Women-identified Spartans (81%) are more likely than male-identified Spartans (66%) to feel sad at some
point in the past 2 weeks
o Spartans who identify as heterosexual/straight (75%) are less likely than Spartans who identify as
LGBTQIA+ (90%) to have felt sad at some point in the past 2 weeks
o As age increases, feeling sad in the past 2 weeks decreases (88%-64%)
e Over the past 2 weeks, how often have you experienced feeling like nothing can make you happy.
o 44% of the MSU community has felt like nothing could make you happy at some point in the past 2 weeks



O

Students (64%) are more likely than staff and faculty (35%) to feel like nothing could make them happy at
some point in the past 2 weeks

Spartans who identify as People of Color (50%) are more likely than Spartans who identify as white (42%)
to feel like nothing can make them happy at some point in the past 2 weeks

Spartans who identify as heterosexual/straight (39%) are less likely than Spartans who identify as
LGBTQIA+ (72%) to have felt like nothing could make them happy at some point in the past 2 weeks

As age increases, feeling like nothing could make them happy in the past 2 weeks decreases (63%-23%)

Over the past 2 weeks, how often have you experienced thinking that others would be better off without you.

O

O

21% of the MSU community has thought others would be better off without you at some point in the past
2 weeks

Students (38%) are more likely than staff (15%) and faculty (13%) to think that others would be better off
without you at some point in the past 2 weeks

Spartans who identify as People of Color (30%) are more likely than Spartans who identify as white (19%)
to feel that others would be better off without them at some point in the past 2 weeks

Spartans who identify as heterosexual/straight (17%) are less likely than Spartans who identify as
LGBTQIA+ (49%) to have felt like others would be better off without them at some point in the past 2
weeks

As age increases, thinking that others would be better off without you in the past 2 weeks decreases
(40%-8%)

Over the past 2 weeks, how often have you experienced feeling like you have let yourself, friends, or family down.

@)

O

49% of the MSU community has felt like they let themselves, friends, or family down at some point in the
past 2 weeks

Students (67%) are more likely than staff (39%) and faculty (45%) to feel like they have let themselves,
friends, or family down at some point in the past 2 weeks

Spartans who identify as heterosexual/straight (48%) are less likely than Spartans who identify as
LGBTQIA+ (52%) to have felt like they let themselves, friends, or family down at some point in the past 2
weeks

As age increases, feeling like they have let themselves, friends, or family down in the past 2 weeks
decreases (68%-25%)

Over the past 2 weeks, how often have you experienced feeling like you don’t have friends.

O
O

O

42% of the MSU community has felt like they don’t have friends at some point in the past 2 weeks
Students (58%) are more likely than staff and faculty (35%) to feel like they don’t have friends at some
point in the past 2 weeks

Spartans who identify as People of Color (49%) are more likely than Spartans who identify as white (40%)
to feel like they don’t have friends at some point in the past 2 weeks

Spartans who identify as heterosexual/straight (39%) are less likely than Spartans who identify as
LGBTQIA+ (63%) to have felt like they don’t have friends at some point in the past 2 weeks

As age increases, feeling like they don’t have friends in the past 2 weeks decreases (59%-32%)

Over the past 2 weeks, how often have you experienced feeling left out.

O
O

O

48% of the MSU community has felt left out at some point in the past 2 weeks

Students (63%) are more likely than staff (40%) and faculty (45%) to feel left out at some point in the past
2 weeks

Spartans who identify as People of Color (57%) are more likely than Spartans who identify as white (45%)
to feel left out at some point in the past 2 weeks

Spartans who identify as heterosexual/straight (45%) are less likely than Spartans who identify as
LGBTQIA+ (66%) to have felt left out at some point in the past 2 weeks

As age increases, feeling left out in the past 2 weeks decreases (64%-39%)

Over the past 2 weeks, how often have you experienced feeling isolated from others.

O
O

73% of the MSU community has felt isolated from others at some point in the past 2 weeks

Students (79%) are more likely than staff (69%) and faculty (72%) to feel isolated from others at some
point in the past 2 weeks

Spartans who identify as heterosexual/straight (70%) are less likely than Spartans who identify as
LGBTQIA+ (86%) to have felt isolated from others at some point in the past 2 weeks



o Asage increases, feeling isolated from others in the past 2 weeks decreases (81%-64%)
e Over the past 2 weeks, how often have you experienced feeling like no one understands you.
o 52% of the MSU community has felt like no one understands them at some point in the past 2 weeks
o Students (68%) are more likely than staff (47%) and faculty (40%) to feel like no one understands them at
some point in the past 2 weeks
o Spartans who identify as People of Color (59%) are more likely than Spartans who identify as white (50%)
to feel like no one understands them at some point in the past 2 weeks
o Spartans who identify as heterosexual/straight (48%) are less likely than Spartans who identify as
LGBTQIA+ (72%) to have felt like no one understands them at some point in the past 2 weeks
o As age increases, feeling like no one understands you in the past 2 weeks decreases (67%-31%)
e Over the past 2 weeks, how often have you experienced feeling exhausted.
o 43% of the MSU community has felt exhausted at some point in the past 2 weeks
o Students (54%) are more likely than staff (37%) and faculty (43%) to feel exhausted at some point in the
past 2 weeks
o Spartans who identify as People of Color (55%) are more likely than Spartans who identify as white (40%)
to feel exhausted at some point in the past 2 weeks
o Spartans who identify as heterosexual/straight (40%) are less likely than Spartans who identify as
LGBTQIA+ (66%) to have felt exhausted at some point in the past 2 weeks
o As age increases, feeling exhausted in the past 2 weeks decreases (55%-37%)

Table 9. Your Institution- Community @ Institution by Demographic Characteristics: 2021

To what extent do you agree with the following statements UNIVERSITY AFFILIATION RACE GENDER SEXUAL ORIENTATION AGE
EECEEVEREIES o Overall People of | Woman/  Man, Straight, 1822 2330 3140 4150 5land
Students  Staff Faculty | white e / / et Geraias
% Color Female Male Heterosexual years old years old yearsold yearsold over
Strongly Disagree 8.7% 17.3% 4.2% 6.4% * 6.8% 16.7% * 6.7% 13.2% 8.0% 143% * 14.9% 77% 6.1% 4.8% 45% *
1feel that | am part of a community at Disagree | 23.5% || 27.2%  19.2% 26.4% 235%  23.5% 22.0% 27.0% 21.4% 37.1% 27.1% 333% 15.9% 202%  18.0%
my insitution. Agree | 58.8% 47.5% 66.5% 58.2% 61.3% 48.0% 61.0% 52.8% 60.9% 42.9% 47.0% 56.4% 69.5% 64.3% 68.4%
Strongly Agree 9.1% 8.0% 10.0% 9.1% 8.4% 11.8% 10.2% 6.9% 9.7% 5.7% 11.0% 2.6% 8.5% 10.7% 9.0%
Strongly Disagree 11.5% 14.2% 9.3% 11.8% 11.4% 118% * 7.5% 184% * 10.0% 200% * 12.7% 10.5% 11.0% 9.6% 9.8%
| would describe my institution as Disagree 32.8% 28.4% 341% 34.5% 33.2% 31.4% 34.5% 29.1% 31.2% 40.0% 30.9% 42.1% 32.9% 32.5% 30.8%
psychologically healthy. Agree | 49.2% 51.2% 49.6% 47.3% 50.6% 43.1% 51.2% 46.2% 52.4% 32.9% 48.6% 44.7% 48.8% 53.0% 52.6%
Strongly Agree 6.5% 6.2% 7.0% 6.4% 4.8% 13.7% 6.7% 6.3% 6.5% 7.1% 7.7% 2.6% 7.3% 4.8% 6.8%
Strongly Disagree 8.1% 16.8% 35% 64% * 7.6% 10.0% * 6.0% 119% * 6.1% 174% * 14.5% 7.9% 4.9% 24% 46% *
My institution prioritizes student Disagree 22.1% 28.6% 18.1% 20.0% 24.9% 10.0% 20.3% 25.2% 21.4% 26.1% 28.5% 23.7% 18.5% 24.1% 13.7%
mental wellbeing. Agree | 58.2% 47.2% 65.7% 58.2% 57.5% 61.0% 61.4% 52.2% 59.8% 50.7% 49.7% 63.2% 67.9% 59.0% 61.8%
Strongly Agree 11.6% 7.5% 126% 15.5% 9.9% 19.0% 12.3% 10.7% 12.7% 5.8% 7.3% 5.3% 8.6% 145% 19.8%
Strongly Disagree 11.3% 7.4% 123% 14.7% 11.0% 129% * 9.9% 15.2% 11.5% 11.4% 6.1% 12.8% 17.1% 143% 10.6%
My institution prioritizes staff mental Disagree 27.8% 29.6% 242% 32.1% 29.2% 21.8% 27.2% 27.8% 26.2% 35.7% 30.9% 30.8% 18.3% 27.4% 28.8%
wellbeing Agree 53.2% 56.2% 55.0% 45.9% 54.1% 49.5% 54.8% 50.0% 53.9% 50.0% 56.9% 53.8% 58.5% 50.0% 49.2%
Strongly Agree 7.6% 6.8% 85% 7.3% 5.7% 15.8% 8.1% 7.0% 8.4% 2.9% 6.1% 2.6% 6.1% 83% 11.4%
Strongly Disagree 7.5% 6.3% 55% 13.6% * 7.0% 100% * 6.8% 9.6% 7.5% 8.7% 5.6% 11.1% 8.5% 6.2% 7.6%
My institution prioritizes faculty Disagree 24.0% 21.9% 213% 33.6% 25.3% 18.0% 23.5% 24.4% 23.2% 26.1% 23.5% 30.6% 17.1% 27.2% 24.2%
mental wellbeing. Agree | 58.9% 63.8% 61.7% 44.5% 60.2% 53.0% 59.6% 57.1% 58.8% 60.9% 63.1% 52.8% 65.9% 54.3% 56.1%
Strongly Agree 9.6% 8.1% 115% 82% 7.4% 19.0% 10.1% 9.0% 10.5% 4.3% 7.8% 5.6% 8.5% 12.3% 12.1%
People at my institution have a good Strongly Disagree 6.5% 6.8% 6.6% 45% 5.5% 108% * 5.1% 75% * 5.8% 11.4% 7.2% 7.9% 7.3% 6.0% 3.8%
understanding of the importance of Disagree 23.9% 19.3% 224% 345% 26.5% 12.7% 21.4% 29.6% 23.6% 24.3% 18.9% 15.8% 29.3% 26.2% 28.6%
student, faculty and staff mental Agree 59.4% 62.1% 61.0% 51.8% 59.0% 60.8% 62.7% 53.5% 59.5% 58.6% 63.9% 68.4% 54.9% 57.1% 57.1%
health. Strongly Agree 10.2% 11.8% 10.0% 9.1% 8.9% 15.7% 10.8% 9.4% 11.0% 5.7% 10.0% 7.9% 8.5% 10.7% 10.5%
Strongly Disagree 7.4% 9.3% 5.8% 73% * 7.3% 7.8% 5.4% 12.6% 6.9% 10.0% 7.2% 5.1% 9.8% 7.1% 68% *
1 feel valued and respected by my Disagree 16.1% 21.6% 13.1% 15.5% 16.9% 12.7% 15.9% 15.7% 15.1% 21.4% 19.3% 7.7% 13.4% 143% 14.3%
manager, supervisor or instructor. Agree 49.4% 59.9% 442% 47.3% 49.4% 49.0% 49.7% 47 8% 49.0% 52.9% 60.8% 56.4% 43.9% 35.7% 45.9%
Strongly Agree 27.2% 9.3% 36.9% 30.0% 26.4% 30.4% 29.0% 23.9% 28.9% 15.7% 12.7% 30.8% 32.9% 42.9% 33.1%
Strongly Disagree 7.4% 8.6% 6.2% 73% * 7.1% 8.8% 6.2% 10.7% 6.9% 114% 6.6% 7.7% 11.0% 4.8% 6.8% *
1feel my work is valued by my Disagree 16.3% 247% 10.4% 18.2% 17.3% 11.8% 16.1% 15.7% 15.3% 20.0% 215% 5.1% 8.5% 15.5% 15.0%
manager, supervisor or instructor. Agree | 49.7% 57.4% 473% 455% 48.9% 49.0% 48.9% 50.9% 49.0% 55.7% 60.2% 53.8% 48.8% 38.1% 44.4%
Strongly Agree 26.6% 9.3% 36.2% 29.1% 25.7% 30.4% 28.8% 226% 28.7% 12.9% 116% 333% 31.7% 41.7% 33.8%
* p<0.05

Points to consider:
o | feell am a part of a community at my institution.
o 68% of the MSU community agrees that they feel they are a part of a community at their institution
o Students (56%) and faculty (67%) are less likely than staff (77%) to agree that they feel they are a part of a
community at their institution
o Spartans who identify as white (69%) are more likely than Spartans who identify as People of Color (60%)
to feel they are a part of a community at their institution



o Spartans who identify as straight/heterosexual (71%) are more likely than Spartans who identify as
LGBTQIA+ (49%) to feel they are a part of a community at their institution
o Spartans over the age of 31 (75%-78%) are more likely than Spartans under the age of 31 (58%-59%) to
agree that they feel they are a part of a community at their institution
| would describe my institution as psychologically healthy.
o 56% of the MSU community agrees they would describe their institution as psychologically healthy
o Women-identified Spartans (58%) are more likely than male-identified Spartans (52%) to describe their
institution as psychologically healthy
o Spartans who identify as straight/heterosexual (59%) are more likely than Spartans who identify as
LGBTQIA+ (40%) to agree they would describe their institution as psychologically healthy
My institution prioritizes student mental wellbeing.
o 70% of the MSU community agrees that their institution prioritizes student mental wellbeing
o Students (55%) are less likely than faculty (74%) and staff (79%) to agree that their institution prioritizes
student mental wellbeing
o Spartans who identify as white (68%) are less likely than Spartans who identify as People of Color (80%) to
agree their institution prioritizes student mental wellbeing
o Women-identified Spartans (73%) are more likely than male-identified Spartans (63%) to agree their
institution prioritizes student mental wellbeing
o Spartans who identify as straight/heterosexual (73%) are more likely than Spartans who identify as
LGBTQIA+ (57%) to agree their institution prioritizes student mental wellbeing
o Spartans over the age of 31 (75%-78%) are more likely than Spartans under the age of 31 (58%-59%) to
agree that they feel they are a part of a community at their institution
o As age goes up, agreeing that the institution prioritizes student mental wellbeing goes up (57%-82%)
My institution prioritizes staff mental wellbeing.
o 61% of the MSU community agrees that their institution prioritizes staff mental wellbeing
o Spartans who identify as white (60%) are less likely than Spartans who identify as People of Color (66%) to
agree their institution prioritizes staff mental wellbeing
My institution prioritizes faculty mental wellbeing.
o 68% of the MSU community agrees that their institution prioritizes faculty mental wellbeing
o Faculty (54%) are less likely than Students (72%) and staff (74%) to agree that the institution prioritizes
faculty wellbeing
o Spartans who identify as white (67%) are less likely than Spartans who identify as People of Color (72%) to
agree their institution prioritizes faculty mental wellbeing
People at my institution have a good understanding of the importance of student, faculty, and staff mental
health.
o 69% of the MSU community agrees that people at their institution have a good understanding of the
importance of student, faculty, and staff mental health
o Spartans who identify as white (68%) are less likely than Spartans who identify as People of Color (77%) to
agree their institution has a good understanding of the importance of student, faculty, and staff mental
health
o Women-identified Spartans (74%) are more likely than male-identified Spartans 63%) to agree their
institution has a good understanding of the importance of student, faculty, and staff mental health
| feel valued and respected by my manager, supervisor, or instructor.
o 66% of the MSU community agrees that they feel valued and respected by their manager, supervisor, or
instructor
o Students (69%) are less likely than Faculty (77%) and staff (83%) to agree that they feel valued and
respected by their manager, supervisor, or instructor
o Spartans who are 23-30 years old (87%) are most likely to agree that they feel valued and respected by
their manager, supervisor, or instructor
| feel my work is valued by my manager, supervisor, or instructor.
o 77% of the MSU community agrees that they feel their work is valued by their manager, supervisor, or
instructor



Students (66%) are less likely than Faculty (77%) and staff (75%) to agree that they feel their work is
valued by their manager, supervisor, or instructor

Spartans who identify as straight/heterosexual (78%) are more likely than Spartans who identify as
LGBTQIA+ (69%) to agree they feel their work is valued by their manager, supervisor, or instructor
Spartans who are 23-30 years old (87%) and 31-40 years old (81%) are most likely to agree that they feel
that their work is valued by their manager, supervisor, or instructor

Table 10. Your Institution- Institutional Environment by Demographic Characteristics: 2021

To what extent do you agree with the following statements UNIVERSITY AFFILIATION RACE GENDER SEXUAL ORIENTATION AGE
about your institutional environment. % ST
Overall People of [ Woman/  Man, Straight 18-22 23-30 31-40 41-50
Vera I Students  staff Faculty | White E / / ght/ LGBTQIA+ and
% Color Female Male Heterosexual yearsold vyearsold vyearsold yearsold
i 9 o * ) 9 * 9 o o
People from diverse backgrounds Strongly Disagree 3.7% 2.5% 2.3% 9.1% 3.2% 5.8% 3.5% 3.8% 3.0% 8.6% 2.2% 7.7% 4.9% 6.0% 3.1%
are treated with respect and faimess Disagree 18.7% 9.8% 229% 21.8% 18.8% 18.4% 19.1% 16.4% 17.1% 25.7% 12.6% 17.9% 22.0% 26.2% 17.6%
§ instituti Agree | 63.3% | 71.2% 61.2% 56.4% 64.0% 60.2% 64.4% 62.3% 65.2% 55.7% 71.4% 64.1% 52.4% 58.3% 65.6%
e e Strongly Agree | 14.3% | 16.6% 13.6% 12.7% 14.0% 15.5% 129%  17.6% 14.7% 10.0% 137%  103%  20.7% 95% 13.7%
Strongly Disagree 2.8% 1.8% 2.3% 5.5% 2.3% 4.9% 2.1% 4.4% 2.8% 2.9% 1.1% 7.7% 3.7% 2.4% 3.0%
People treat each other with respect Disagree 20.0% 12.9% 21.9% 25.5% 19.9% 20.4% 20.1% 18.2% 18.8% 27.1% 13.7% 15.4% 25.6% 22.6% 23.3%
and consideration at my institution Agree | 67.5% | 71.8% 68.1% 60.0% 68.9% 61.2% 68.6% 65.4% 68.5% 62.9% 74.7% 69.2% 59.8% 67.9% 65.4%
Strongly Agree 9.8% 13.5% 7.7% 9.1% 8.9% 13.6% 9.1% 11.9% 9.9% 7.1% 10.4% 7.7% 11.0% 7.1% 8.3%
s Strongly Disagree 4.6% 3.7% 4.6% 6.4% 4.1% 6.8% 3.0% 8.8% 5.0% 2.9% * 3.3% 5.1% 8.5% 3.6% 4.5%
People at my institution show 5
B . Disagree | 20.9% | 14.1% 22.8% 25.5% 21.1%  20.4% 21.0% 19.5% 18.4% 35.7% 14.3% 15.4% 24.4% 27.4% 22.7%
sincere respect for others' ideas,
caloes: uisd haliet Agree 64.8% 69.3% 64.5% 60.0% 65.9%  60.2% 66.4% 61.6% 66.7% 55.7% 71.4% 74.4% 56.1% 61.9% 65.2%
! . Strongly Agree 9.6% 12.9% 8.1% 8.2% 8.9% 12.6% 9.7% 10.1% 9.9% 5.7% 11.0% 5.1% 11.0% 7.1% 7.6%
Strongly Disagree 4.3% 4.3% 2.3% 9.1% *| 4.3% 3.9% 2.9% 6.3% 3.4% 8.6% 3.3% 0.0% 8.5% 6.0% 3.8%
People from all backgrounds are Disagree | 21.4% | 10.4% 25.8% 26.4% 212%  22.3% 22.5% 18.2% 20.9% 24.3% 12.6% 28.2% 20.7% 27.4% 24.1%
treated fairly at our institution. Agree | 62.8% | 71.2% 61.2% 55.5% 63.2% 61.2% 63.3% 63.5% 63.8% 60.0% 72.0% 64.1% 56.1% 60.7% 60.9%
Strongly Agree 11.5% 141% 10.8% 9.1% 11.2% 12.6% 11.3% 11.9% 11.9% 7.1% 12.1% 7.7% 14.6% 6.0% 11.3%

* p<0.05

Points to consider:
e People from diverse backgrounds are treated with respect and fairness at my institution.

o

o

77% of the MSU community agrees that people from diverse backgrounds are treated with respect and
fairness at their institution

Students (88%) are less likely than faculty (69%) and staff (75%) to agree that people from diverse
backgrounds are treated with respect and fairness at their institution

Spartans who identify as straight/heterosexual (80%) are more likely than their LGBTQIA+ peers (66%) to
agree that people from diverse backgrounds are treated with respect and fairness at their institution
Spartans who are 18-22 years old (85%) are most likely to agree that people from diverse backgrounds
are treated with respect and fairness at their institution, Spartans who are 41-50 years old (68%) are least
likely to agree

e People treat each other with respect and consideration at my institution.

o

78% of the MSU community agrees that people treat each other with respect and consideration at their
institution

e People at my institution show sincere respect for others’ ideas, values, and beliefs.

o

o

75% of the MSU community agrees that people at their institution show sincere respect for others’ ideas,
values, and beliefs

Women-identified Spartans (76%) are more likely than their male-identified peers (72%) to agree that
people at their institution show sincere respect for others’ ideas, values, and beliefs

Spartans who identify as straight/heterosexual (78%) are more likely than their LGBTQIA+ peers (64%) to
agree that people at their institution show sincere respect for others’ ideas, values, and beliefs

Spartans age 31-50 (67-69%) are least likely to agree that people at their institution show sincere respect
for others’ ideas, values, and beliefs

e People from all backgrounds are treated fairly at our institution.

O
O

72% of the MSU community agrees that people from all backgrounds are treated fairly at their institution
Students (85%) are more likely than faculty (65%) and staff (72%) to agree that people from all
backgrounds are treated fairly at their institution

Spartans who are 18-22 years old (84%) are most likely to agree that people from all backgrounds are
treated fairly at their institution, Spartans who are 23 years or older are less likely to agree (72%-67%)




Table 11. Your Institution- Services at Institution by Demographic Characteristics: 2021

To what extent do you agree with the following statements about UNIVERSITY AFFILIATION RACE GENDER SEXUAL ORIENTATION AGE
services atyountnsritution. I People of | W M Straight, 1822 2330 31440 4150 Sland
2kl Students  Staff  Faculty | White itk Send an/ ey LGBTQIA+ ik
% Color Female Male Heterosexual yearsold yearsold yearsold vyearsold over
i . Strongly Disagree 5.7% 6.1% 5.4%  5.5% 5.0% 8.7% 4.0% 8.9% * 5.0% 10.0% 5.5% 5.1% 9.8% 2.4% 3.8%
Mv institution offers services or
T ——— Disagree 15.0% 13.5% 11.9% 24.8% 15.3% 13.6% 12.6% 19.6% 14.5% 17.1% 15.4% 12.8% 7.3% 24.1% 14.3%
i dq yl = Y Agree | 64.5% | 66.3%  65.4% 59.6% 66.2% 57.3% 68.1%  57.0% 64.6% 64.3% 66.5% 64.1% 72.0% 56.6%  63.2%
paychologicaband mental.health. Strongly Agree | 14.8% | 14.1% 17.3% 101% | 13.5% 20.4% 153%  14.6% 16.0% 8.6% 126%  17.9%  11.0%  169%  18.8%
SR & Strongly Disagree 10.0% 11.1% 8.1% 12.7% 9.8% 107% * 7.5% 15.8% * 9.7% 11.4% * 9.9% 5.3% 8.5% 7.1% 11.3%
| trust my institution to provide
3 Disagree | 29.8% 26.5%  29.6% 32.7% 30.4% 27.2% 27.6% 32.3% 27.6% 41.4% 26.9% 34.2% 34.1% 33.3% 26.3%
services or benefits related to my
emotionalwall Baing Agree | 51.6% 53.1% 52.7% 49.1% 53.2% 44.7% 55.5% 44.3% 52.9% 44.3% 54.9% 55.3% 48.8% 54.8% 50.4%
g Strongly Agree 8.7% 9.3% 9.6% 5.5% 6.6% 17.5% 9.4% 7.6% 9.7% 2.9% 8.2% 5.3% 8.5% 4.8% 12.0%
* p<0.05

Points to consider:

e My institution offers services or benefits that adequately address psychological and mental health.
o 80% of the MSU community agrees that their institution offers services or benefits that adequately
address psychological and mental health
o Women-identified Spartans (83%) are more likely than male-identified Spartans (72%) to agree that the
institution offers services or benefits that adequately address psychological and mental health
e | trust my institution to provide services or benefits related to my emotional well-being.
o 61% of the MSU community agrees that they trust their institution to provide services or benefits related
to their well-being
o Spartans who identify as white (60%) are less likely than Spartans who identify as People of Color (66%) to
agree that they trust their institution to provide services or benefits related to their well-being
o Women-identified Spartans (64%) are more likely than male-identified Spartans (52%) to agree that the
they trust their institution to provide services or benefits related to their well-being
o Spartans who identify as straight/heterosexual (63%) are more likely than their LGBTQIA+ peers (47%) to
agree that they trust their institution to provide services or benefits related to their well-being

Connection to Inter-association definition of well-being:

Simple Definition: “We define well-being as an optimal and dynamic state that allows people to achieve their full
potential.”

Expanded Definition: “We define well-being as an optimal and dynamic state that allows people to achieve their full
potential. Our focus is on two interdependent types of well-being: 1) individual and 2) community. Individual well-being is
defined within three broad and interrelated categories: (a) the perceived assessment of one’s own life as being generally
happy and satisfying, (b) having one’s human rights and needs met, and (c) one’s contribution to the community.
Community well-being is defined by relationships and connectedness, perceived quality of life for all people in the
community, and how well the community meets the needs of all members. By focusing on the whole- the whole person,
the whole educational experience, the whole institution, the whole community- well-being becomes a multifaceted goal
and a shared responsibility for the entire institution.

Findings based on the definition:

e |ndividual Well-Being Findings:
o Subjective Well-Being: Spartans...
=  Want to contribute positively to the world in some way.
e 98% of the MSU community sometimes or frequently hopes to leave the world better
than they found it
o 98% of the MSU community sometimes or frequently hopes they will make a meaningful
contribution to the world



99% of the MSU community sometimes or frequently hopes their work will positively
influence others

= Carry out their long-term plans

94% of the MSU community believes it is somewhat clear or clear what makes their lives
worthwhile

98% of the MSU community is working somewhat hard or quite hard to make their long-
term aims a reality

99% of the MSU community is putting some effort or quite a bit of effort into making
their goals a reality

98% of the MSU community is somewhat engaged or engaged in carrying out the plans
that they have set for themselves

93% of the MSU community says at least some of their daily activities move them closer
to their long-term aims

= Understand their sense of purpose

91% of the MSU community thinks their sense of purpose in life is clear or somewhat
clear

95% of the MSU community somewhat understands or understands what gives their lives
meaning

87% of Spartans are confident or somewhat confident that they have discovered a
satisfying purpose in their lives

o Subjective Well-Being: Spartans want to work on...
=  Stress management

The MSU community neither agrees or disagrees (5.5) that they are able to relax when
they want to

The MSU community slightly agrees (6.1) that they feel optimistic about the future
The MSU community agrees (7.2) that they are confident in their ability to solve
problems that they might face

The MSU community slightly disagrees (4.3) that they are laid-back about things

The MSU community slightly agrees (6.6) that they take a problem-focused approach in
stressful situations

The MSU community neither agrees or disagrees (5.4) that they blame themselves in
stressful situations

The MSU community neither agrees nor disagrees (5.3) that they wish for things to
improve in stressful situations

The MSU community slightly disagrees (4.4) that they try and avoid the problem in
stressful situations

The MSU community believes that time pressures are a part of their lives (7.7)

The MSU community found their lives to be slightly stressful (6.8)

= Life satisfaction

53% of the MSU community agrees that in most ways their lives are close to ideal
65% of the MSU community agrees that the conditions of their lives are excellent
64% of the MSU community agrees that they are satisfied with life

44% of the MSU community agrees that if they could live their lives over, they would
change almost nothing

= Connecting

49% of the MSU community has felt like they let themselves, friends, or family down at
some point in the past 2 weeks

42% of the MSU community has felt like they don’t have friends at some point in the past
2 weeks

48% of the MSU community has felt left out at some point in the past 2 weeks

73% of the MSU community has felt isolated from others at some point in the past 2
weeks



o Civic Well-Being: Spartans...
=  Want to contribute positively to the world in some way
o 98% of the MSU community sometimes or frequently hopes to leave the world better
than they found it
o 98% of the MSU community sometimes or frequently hopes they will make a meaningful
contribution to the world
e 99% of the MSU community sometimes or frequently hopes their work will positively
influence others
o Civic Well-Being: Spartans want to work on...
=  Continuing to improve DEI work
o 77% of the MSU community agrees that people from diverse backgrounds are treated
with respect and fairness at their institution
o 78% of the MSU community agrees that people treat each other with respect and
consideration at their institution
e 75% of the MSU community agrees that people at their institution show sincere respect
for others’ ideas, values, and beliefs
o 72% of the MSU community agrees that people from all backgrounds are treated fairly at
their institution
Community Well-Being Findings:
o Subjective Well-Being: Spartans...
= Are connected to each other
e 92% of Spartans felt they belonged to a community in the past month
e 97% of Spartans felt they had warm and trusting relationships with others.
=  Feel supported in their mental health
e 80% of the MSU community agrees that their institution offers services or benefits that
adequately address psychological and mental health
o Subjective Well-Being: Spartans want to work on...
=  Community at MSU
e 68% of the MSU community agrees that they feel they are a part of a community at their
institution
= Psychological healthiness of the institution
e 56% of the MSU community agrees they would describe their institution as
psychologically healthy
o Objective Well-Being: Spartans...
= Feel supported in their mental health
o 80% of the MSU community agrees that their institution offers services or benefits that
adequately address psychological and mental health
o Objective Well-Being: Spartans want to work on...
=  Prioritization of mental health resources for all MSU community members
o 70% of the MSU community agrees that their institution prioritizes student mental

wellbeing

e  61% of the MSU community agrees that their institution prioritizes staff mental
wellbeing

o 68% of the MSU community agrees that their institution prioritizes faculty mental
wellbeing

o 69% of the MSU community agrees that people at their institution have a good
understanding of the importance of student, faculty, and staff mental health
=  Trust in support of their well-being
e 61% of the MSU community agrees that they trust their institution to provide services or
benefits related to their well-being



